

63603-1

63603-1

No. 63603-1-I

---

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

In Re the Marriage of  
KIMBERLY KRISTEN MELE,  
Respondent,  
v.  
JOHN PETER MELE,  
Appellant.

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2010 JUL -6 PM 3:15

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
BRIEF OF CROSS-RESPONDENT**

---

By Rhe E. Zinnecker  
WSBA No. 24535  
Attorney for Appellant

RHE E. ZINNECKER, PLLC  
14900 Interurban Ave S, Ste 276  
Seattle, WA 98168  
(206) 322-6223

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
RESPONSE TO MOTION TO DISMISS.....	1
REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT.....	2
I. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The trial court’s division of property was unjust and inequitable and must be reversed.....	2
1. The court’s division of property produced patently disparate economic circumstances .....	2
2. The trial court’s failure to account for the value of Kim’s Exemption Trust in its division of property cannot possibly be considered “harmless” .....	4
3. The court’s valuation of the Costco stock options was not based on “properly admitted evidence” and produced an inequitable result .....	6
4. The court abused its discretion by valuing John’s IRA retirement account and two other “pre-distributed” assets at \$302,938 in its property division .....	9
5. The trial court erred in valuing the parties’ personal at \$2, failing to account for all separate liabilities assigned to John, and including two purported liabilities of Kim in its property division .....	12

6.	The disparity in the parties' economic circumstances was exacerbated by the court's failure to require Kim to sell or refinance the parties' home.....	14
B.	The trial court abused its discretion in awarding "back child support" and in setting the parties' prospective child support obligations. ....	16
1.	The trial court's retroactive award of "back child support" and reimbursement obligations was directly contrary to Washington law .....	16
2.	The court erred in setting John's imputed income, and by failing to consider all of Kim's income and the parties' assets and liabilities in setting child support.....	17
C.	The trial court abused its discretion by requiring John to maintain Kim as the sole beneficiary on his life insurance policy.. ....	20
D.	The trial court abused its discretion by granting Kim sole decision-making authority under the Parenting Plan.. ....	20
E.	Kim is not entitled to attorney fees and costs on Appeal .....	22
	BRIEF OF CROSS-RESPONDENT .....	23
	CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Angelo v. Angelo</i> , 142 Wn. App. 622, 646, 175 P.3d 1096 (2008).....	10
<i>In re Marriage of Rockwell</i> , 141 Wn. App. 235, 243, 170 P.3d 572 (2007), <i>review denied</i> 163 Wn.2d 1055 (2008) .....	3
<i>In re Marriage of Sager</i> , 71 Wn. App. 855, 861, 863 P.2d 106 (1993).....	20
<i>In re Marriage of Scanlon</i> , 109 Wn. App. 167, 178-79, 34 P.3d 877 (2001).....	16
<i>In re Marriage of White</i> , 105 Wn. App. 545, 549, 554, 20 P.3d 481 (2001).....	9, 10
<i>In re Washburn</i> , 101 Wn.2d 168, 177-181, 677 P.2d 152 (1984).....	3, 15
<i>Kinney v. Cook</i> , 150 Wn. App. 187, 195, 208 P.3d 1 (2009).....	22
<i>Lutz Tile, Inc. v. Krech</i> , 136 Wn. App. 899, 906, 151 P.3d 219 (2007), <i>review denied</i> , 162 Wn.2d 1009 (2008) .....	22
<i>Pike v. Pike</i> , 24 Wn.2d 735, 742, 743, 167 P.2d 401 (1946).....	1
<i>Sewell v. Sewell</i> , 28 Wn.2d 394, 397, 184 P.2d 76 (1947).....	1

**Statutes and Court Rules**

CR 59 ..... 25

RAP 10.3..... 24

RAP 18.9..... 22

RCW 26.09.002 ..... 15

RCW 26.09.080 ..... 3, 4

RCW 26.09.080(4)..... 15

RCW 26.09.140 ..... 22

RCW 26.09.170(1)..... 16, 17

RCW 26.09.184(5)(a) ..... 21

RCW 26.09.187(2)(b), (2)(c) and (2)(c)(iii) ..... 20, 21

RCW 26.19.035(4)..... 17

RCW 26.19.071(1) and (3)(j)..... 18

RCW 26.19.075(3)..... 17

## RESPONSE TO MOTION TO DISMISS

The Brief of Respondent includes a motion to dismiss the appeal by John Peter Mele (“John”) appeal based on the contention by Respondent Kimberly Kristen Mele (“Kim”) that John was “found in contempt for failing to comply with the decree” and “has failed to comply with the court’s order.” *See* Brief of Respondent, p. 15. In support of her motion, Kim cites *Pike v. Pike*, 24 Wn.2d 735, 167 P.2d 401 (1946).
